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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST
AND CLIMATE CHANGE (SHRI ANIL MADHAV DAVE): (a) to (d) Discharge of untreated wastes and effluent from industries, cities and towns as well as dumping of solid waste in wetlands is prohibited under Rule 4(iv) and (v) of the Wetlands (Conservation and Management) Rules, 2010. Also, as per the Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016, no landfill is to be permitted within any wetland. The Karnataka Lake Conservation and Development Authority has identified 34 wetlands in Bengaluru city, however, no specific Environmental Impact Assessment study has been conducted by them for these wetlands.

Initiatives to check pollution

1524. SHRI BHUPENDER YADAYV: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT, FOREST
AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

(a) the main initiatives taken to check various kinds of pollution;

(b) whether there has been any improvement,, during the last two years, in India's ranking in Global Environment Performance Index (EPI);

(¢) if not, what further initiatives the Ministry proposes to take in future; and

(d) how frequently the Central Pollution Control Board revises the Comprehensive Environmental Pollution Index (CEPI) and what is the criterion for revising CEPI?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST
AND CLIMATE CHANGE (SHRI ANIL MADHAYV DAVE): (a) The main initiatives taken by the Government to check various kinds of pollution inter alia include the following:-

@ Notification of National Ambient Air Quality Standards;
@) Formulation of environmental regulations/statutes;
@iii) Setting up of monitoring network for assessment of ambient air quality;

(iv) Introduction of cleaner/alternate fuels like gaseous fuel (CNG, LPG etc.), ethanol blend etc.;

(v) Promotion of cleaner production processes;

(vij Launching of National Air Quality index by the Prime Minister in April,
2015;

(vii) Implementation of Bharat Stage-IV (BS-IV) norms in 63 selected cities and universalization of BS-IV by 2017;
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(b)

Decision taken to leapfrog directly from BS-IV to BS-VI fuel standards by 1st April, 2020;

Taxing polluting vehicles and incentivizing hybrid and electric vehicles;

Comprehensive amendments to various Waste Management Rules including Municipal Solid Waste, Plastic Waste, Hazardous Waste, Bio-medical Waste and Electronic Waste notified;

Notification of Construction and Demolition. Waste Management Rules;
Ban on burning of leaves, biomass, municipal solid waste;

Promotion of public transport network of metro, buses, e-rickshaws and promotion of car pooling, Pollution Under Control, lane discipline, vehicle

maintenance;

Revision of existing environmental standards and formulation of new standards for prevention and control of pollution from industries;

Regular co-ordination meetings at official and ministerial level with Delhi and other State Governments within the NCR;

Issuance of directions under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and under Section 18(1) (b) of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act,
19.81 for prevention of pollution from various sources including switching over to Natural Gas by industries, wherever feasible;

Installation of on-line continuous (24x7) monitoring devices by major

industries;

Revision of emission standards including thermal power plants, cement

plants etc.

Yes, Sir. Yale University, United States has reported that India's ranking in

Global Environment Performance Index (EPI) improved by 14 points from 155th rank in 2014 to 141st rank at present.

©
(d)

Does not arise in view of answer at (b) above.

Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) in collaboration with Indian Institute of Technology, Delhi had carried out a comprehensive environmental assessment of 88

prominent

industrial clusters based on Comprehensive Environmental Pollution Index
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(CEP]) criteria and identified 43 industrial clusters as Critically Polluted Industrial Clusters during 2009-10. Subsequently in 2011 and 2013, CPCB has carried re-assessment of CEPI considering the action plans prepared and implemented by the State Pollution Control Boards / Pollution Control Committees concerned for improving the environmental quality in these arcas. In order to bring in more objectivity and effectiveness in the process of calculating CEPI score, a new criteria was evolved in 2016 based on quality of air and water pollutants generated, hazardous waste generated and consumption of resources. CPCB has initiated action to re-assess the CEPI scores on the basis of the new criteria.
Fire in landfill sites in Mumbai and NCR

1525. SHRI RAJKUMAR DHOOT: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT, FOREST
AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that recently fire engulfed the landfill sites in Mumbai and the National Capital Region which spewed toxins causing severe air pollution affecting the people living in the vicinity;
(b) if so, the details thercof; and
(¢) what action Government has taken or proposes to take in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST
AND CLIMATE CHANGE (SHRI ANIL MADHAYV DAVE): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) Incidents of fire were reported at Deonar dumping ground, Mumbai in January and March, 2016, and at Ghazipur and Bhalswa landfill sites, National Capital Region (NCR) in April, 2016. The officials Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Central Pollution Control Board and Maharashtra Pollution Control Board (MPCB) conducted a site inspection at Deonar dumping ground. Ghazipur and Bhalswa landfill sites were inspected by a Committee comprising officials from Delhi Pollution Control Committee and Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi. Respirable Suspended Particulate Matter (RSPM) in Ambient Air Quality (AAQ) around Deonar dumping site, Mumbai after the fire incident was found above the permissible limit by MPCB.

The measures taken by the Government for environmentally sound management of dump sites and garbage disposal include directions by MPCB to the Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai to undertake remedial action for scientific closure of the landfill, arrangements for venting / flaring / utilization of the methane gas from the

